# CH \$40.00 13665;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM442642 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|--|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Bank of America, N.A.<br>(successor in interest to<br>LaSalle National Bank) |          | 08/28/2017     | National Banking Association: |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:                                | Integra LifeSciences Corporation |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: 311 Enterprise Drive |                                  |  |  |
| City: Plainsboro                     |                                  |  |  |
| State/Country:                       | NEW JERSEY                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                         | 08536                            |  |  |
| Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE   |                                  |  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1366536 | CAMINO    |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** eva.tan@integralife.com

**Correspondent Name:** Eva Tan

Address Line 1: 311 Enterprise Drive
Address Line 2: Law Department/IP Group

Address Line 4: Plainsboro, NEW JERSEY 08536

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Eva Tan    |
|--------------------|------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Eva Tan/  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 09/11/2017 |

## **Total Attachments: 5**

900420650

source=Release IP Security Interest\_BOA\_LaSalle#page1.tif source=Release IP Security Interest\_BOA\_LaSalle#page2.tif source=Release IP Security Interest\_BOA\_LaSalle#page3.tif source=Release IP Security Interest\_BOA\_LaSalle#page4.tif source=Release IP Security Interest\_BOA\_LaSalle#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006151 FRAME: 0515

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of August 28, 2017 and granted by Bank of America, N.A., as successor in interest to LaSalle National Bank (the "Administrative Agent"), as administrative agent for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Integra LifeSciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as successor in interest to Camino Neurocare, Inc. (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 20, 1995 (the "Loan Agreement") among Camino Acquisition Corp. (predecessor to the Grantor), Heyer-Schulte NeuroCare, L.P., Heyer-Schulte NeuroCare, Inc., Banco Popular de Puerto Rico as a co-agent for the lenders and as limited collateral agent, the lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent as administrative agent for the lenders, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent (i) that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 20, 1995 by and between Camino Acquisition Corp. and the Administrative Agent, (ii) that certain First Amendment of Intellectual Property and Security Agreement dated as of January 20, 1995 by and between Camino Acquisition Corp. and the Administrative Agent, and (iii) that certain Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of September 16, 1995 by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent ((i), (ii) and (iii) collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1413, Frame 0703 on December 6, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
  - (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**"); and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006151 FRAME: 0516

- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("**Trademarks**").
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bank of America, N.A.

as Administrative Agent

Name: Joseph L. Corah

Title: Director

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# **PATENTS**

| Country                 | Patent<br>No. | Issue Date        | Title  | Application No. | Application Date   | Owner                                  |
|-------------------------|---------------|-------------------|--|-----------------|--------------------|--|
| The<br>United<br>States | 8,066,6811    | November 29, 2011 | Intracranial Pressure Monitor and Drainage Catheter Assembly | 08/130,634      | October 1,<br>1993 | Edwards LifeSciences (formerly Baxter) |

TR

4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This is not listed on the documents sent to us.

## **SCHEDULE 2**

# TRADEMARKS

| Mark                | Jurisdiction   | Registration<br>Number | Registration Date |
|---------------------|----------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| Camino              | U.S.           | 1,366,536              | 10/22/85          |
| Camino Laboratories | U.S.           | 1,349,121              | 07/16/85          |
| Camino              | United Kingdom | B1477384               | 11/05/93          |